shares of common stock awarded to officers and directors pursuant to the Company’s equity compensation plans.

The Consolidated Statement of Shareholders’ Equity has been adjusted to reflect these additional common and preferred shares as of June 30, 2013. The June 30,
2015 Consolidated Balance Sheet has also been adjusted to reflect these additional shares; and the liquidation preference of preferred stock as of such date has been
increased by $85 thousand.

The  cumulative  preferred  dividends  and  the  basic  and  diluted  weighted  average  number  of  common  shares  outstanding  in  the  Consolidated  Statements  of
Operations for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2015 and 2014 have also been adjusted. The foregoing adjustments in basic and diluted weighted common shares
outstanding did not affect the previously reported net income (loss) per common share-basic or diluted for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015. For the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2014 net income per common share-basic and diluted decreased from $.78 to $.77.

Revised Consolidated Statements of Operations

($ in thousands)   Year ended June 30, 2014

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Cumulative preferred dividends   $ (664)   $ (4)   $ (668)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shares   $ 26,867   $ (4)   $ 26,863

Net earnings (loss) per common share basic   $ 0.78   $ (0.01)   $ 0.77

Net earnings (loss) per common share diluted   $ 0.78   $ (0.01)   $ 0.77

Basic weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,613,497   54,272   34,667,769

Diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding   34,613,497   396,062   35,009,559

($ in thousands)   Year ended June 30, 2015

As previously

reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Cumulative preferred dividends   $ (664)   $ (4)   $ (668)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shares   $ (1,753)   $ (4)   $ (1,757)

Basic and diluted weighted average number of common shares outstanding   35,663,386   55,825   35,719,211

Revised Consolidated Statements of Equity

($ in thousands)   Year ended June 30, 2014

Common Shares
As previously

reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Stock based compensation
2010 Stock Incentive Plan   6,668   (3,334)   3,334

2011 Stock Incentive Plan   51,667   (51,667)   -

2012 Stock Incentive Plan   -   158,505   158,505

2013 Stock Incentive Plan   131,203   (75,393)   55,810

Retirement of common stock   (49,311)   (3,334)   (52,645)

Balance June 30, 2014   35,514,685   87,438   35,602,123

   Year ended June 30, 2015

Common Shares
As previously

reported   Adjustment   As Revised

Stock based compensation
2011 Stock Incentive Plan   10,002   (10,002)   -

2012 Stock Incentive Plan   88,991   (55,293)   33,698

2013 Stock Incentive Plan   165,463   (5,722)   159,741

2014 Stock Incentive Plan   -   -   -

Retirement of common stock   (31,899)   -   (31,899)

Balance June 30, 2015   35,747,242   16,421   35,763,663

F- 34

USA Technologies, Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

20. UNAUDITED QUARTERLY DATA

   UNAUDITED
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016  First Quarter   Second Quarter   Third Quarter   Fourth Quarter   Year

Revenues   $ 16,600   $ 18,503   $ 20,361   $ 21,944   $ 77,408

Gross profit   $ 5,047   $ 5,483   $ 5,672   $ 5,783   $ 21,985

Operating income (loss)   $ 112   $ 594   $ (595)   $ (1,578)   $ (1,467)

Net income (loss)   $ 360   $ (874)   $ (5,420)   $ (872)   $ (6,806)

Cumulative preferred dividends   $ (334)   $ -   $ (334)   $ -   $ (668)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shares   $ 26   $ (874)   $ (5,754)   $ (872)   $ (7,474)

Net earnings (loss) per common share:
Basic   $ 0.00   $ (0.02)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.02)   $ (0.21)

Diluted   $ 0.00   $ (0.02)   $ (0.16)   $ (0.02)   $ (0.21)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic   35,848,395   35,909,933   36,161,626   37,325,681   36,309,047

Diluted   36,487,879   35,909,933   36,161,626   37,325,681   36,309,047

   UNAUDITED
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2015  First Quarter   Second Quarter   Third Quarter   Fourth Quarter   Year

Revenues   $ 12,253   $ 12,821   $ 15,358   $ 17,645   $ 58,077

Gross profit   $ 3,135   $ 3,733   $ 5,146   $ 4,809   $ 16,823

Operating income (loss)   $ (667)   $ 51   $ 731   $ (355)   $ (240)

Net income (loss)   $ (61)   $ (261)   $ (567)   $ (200)   $ (1,089)

Cumulative preferred dividends   $ (334)   $ -   $ (334)   $ -   $ (668)

Net income (loss) applicable to common shares   $ (395)   $ (261)   $ (901)   $ (200)   $ (1,757)

Net earnings (loss) per common share
Basic   $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.05)

Diluted   $ (0.01)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.03)   $ (0.01)   $ (0.05)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding:
Basic   35,651,732   35,716,848   35,747,979   35,761,370   35,719,211

Diluted   35,651,732   35,716,848   35,747,979   36,206,934   35,719,211

F- 35

Item 9. Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure.